1 **RESOLUTION 24-21** 2 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA, 3 AUTHORIZING THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2024, THE TEMPORARY WAIVER OF CERTAIN CITY 4 BUILDING PERMIT FEES FOR REPAIRS RELATED TO HURRICANE MILTON DAMAGE, IN 5 RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL ZONING DISTRICTS FOR REPAIRING OR REPLACING ROOFS, 6 SCREENED ENCLOSURES, FENCING, HVAC AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, SWIMMING POOL 7 SYSTEMS, MARINE STRUCTURES, AND SOLAR COLLECTORS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 8 EFFECTIVE DATE. 9 10 WHEREAS, due to damages caused by Hurricane Milton on October 9, 11 2024, City Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the public, 12 13 and the health, safety, and welfare of citizens, to authorize a temporary 14 limited waiver of City building and zoning permit fees for Hurricane Milton related repair or replacement of roofs, screened enclosures, fencing, HVAC 15 16 and electrical systems, swimming pool systems, marine structures, and solar 17 collectors; and 18 WHEREAS, this temporary limited waiver is only applicable to the 19 collection of City Building permit and zoning fees, and does not exempt the 20 applicant from the requirement to apply for and obtain permits for repair and/or 21 replacement, nor does it apply to state and county fees; and WHEREAS, City Council wishes to authorize the temporary waiver through 22 23 December 31, 2024; and 24 WHEREAS, City Council does hereby find that the adoption of this Resolution is in the best interest of the City of Belle Isle. 25

Resolution 24-21 - Page 1 of 3

1	NOW,	THEREFORE,	ΒE	ΙT	RESOLVED	by	the	City	Council	of	the	City	of	Belle	Isle,
2	Flori	da that:													

3 <u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated 4 herein.

5 Section 2. The Belle Isle City Council approves the temporary limited waiver of Hurricane Milton related City building and zoning permit fees, 6 7 in both Residential and Commercial zoning districts, for repairing or replacing roofs, screened enclosures, fencing, HVAC and electrical 8 9 systems, swimming pool systems, marine structures, and solar collectors; through December 31, 2024. The City Manager is authorized to determine if 10 a permit application qualifies for a fee waiver under this Resolution. 11 Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its 12 adoption and apply to permit applications filed with the City from October 13 14 10, 2024, through December 31, 2024.

Adopted by the City Council on this 19th day of November 2024.

NICHOLAS FOURAKER, MAYOR

19 Attest:

20 Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk

21

15

16

17

18

22

23 Approved as to form and legality

24 City Attorney

25

STATE OF FLORIDA

1	COUNTY OF ORANGE
2	I, Yolanda Quiceno, City Clerk of the City of Belle Isle do hereby certify that
3	the above and foregoing document RESOLUTION 24-21 was duly and legally passed by
4	the Belle Isle City Council, in session assembled on the day of 2024,
5	at which session a quorum of its members were present.
6	
7	
8	Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
	Resolution 24-21 - Page 3 of 3